

No. 19-1170

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

THE CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL M. BAYLSON

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 20 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
bbrown@rcfp.org

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. The SEPTA policy could prohibit advertisements that news organizations increasingly rely on to reach the public.....	9
A. The SEPTA policy may ban advertising that promotes press freedom and accountability journalism.....	9
B. The SEPTA policy may prohibit advertisements about specific news stories.....	11
II. The SEPTA policy is unreasonable and it is tantamount to an unconstitutional heckler’s veto.	15
A. Discouraging debate about controversial issues is not a reasonable basis for restricting advertising on the transit system.....	15
B. The SEPTA policy is tantamount to a codified heckler’s veto.....	17
1. Criticism of reporting is not a reasonable basis for restricting advertising on the transit system.	20
III. Policies that seek to avoid controversial speech often suffer imprecision rendering them unconstitutionally vague, and the SEPTA policy is no exception.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
APPENDIX A	26
APPENDIX B.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chicago Acorn v. Metropolitan Pier and Exposition Authority</i> , 150 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	15
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	23
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	18
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	17, 18
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1876 (2018).....	15, 21, 22, 23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8, 16
<i>Robb v. Hungerbeeler</i> , 370 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	16
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	16
<i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	15, 16

Other Authorities

<i>2003 Pulitzer Prizes</i> , Pulitzer, https://perma.cc/6Q7N-AM5X (last visited Nov. 20, 2018).....	13
Ann-Christine Diaz, ‘ <i>The truth is hard, ’ says the New York Times’ first-ever Oscars ad</i> , AdAge (Feb. 23, 2017), https://perma.cc/JA4A-BZLL	10
Ann-Christine Diaz, <i>The Wall Street Journal puts a ‘Face’ on real news</i> , AdAge (March 7, 2017), https://perma.cc/JDY6-GWC4	10
<i>Attacks on the Record: The State of Global Press Freedom, 2017-18</i> , Freedom House, https://perma.cc/UV9E-QLJD (last visited Nov. 20, 2018).....	9
Avie Schneider, <i>U.S. Economy Loses Steam, Adding only 20,000 Jobs Last Month</i> , NPR (March 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/U39R-3449	12

Jeffrey M. Jones, *U.S. Media Trust Continues to Recover from 2016 Low*, Gallup (Oct. 12, 2018), <https://perma.cc/7F23-GVWM> 9

Jeremy W. Peters, *Wielding Claims of ‘Fake News,’ Conservatives Take Aim at Mainstream Media*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 25, 2016), <https://perma.cc/3MPL-TTZJ>..... 20

John T. Harvey, *Why the Just-Released February Jobs Numbers are Disappointing – And Why it Matters*, Forbes (March 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/898K-46VC> .. 12

Kelly Brennan, *Data show cases of anti-Muslim bullying in schools on the rise*, Philadelphia Enquirer (July 22, 2018), <https://perma.cc/9ZL4-B86D> 13

Kylie Atwood and Rebecca Buck, *Mike Pompeo's domestic travel fuels speculation about his political future*, CNN (March 11, 2019), <https://perma.cc/HX3N-GMJJ>..... 12

Maggie Astor, et al., *Who’s in the Democratic Debates, and Who’s in Danger of Missing Them*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 29, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4MWN-BVG6>... 12

Matt Carroll, et al., *Church allowed abuse by priest for years*, Boston Globe (Jan. 6, 2002), <https://perma.cc/Q3BE-3SSP><https://perma.cc/665Y-RNLK>..... 13

Newspapers Fact Sheet, Pew Research Center (June 13, 2018), <https://perma.cc/67ND-5L6L> 9

Peter Gosselin, *If You’re Over 50, Chances Are the Decision to Leave a Job Won’t be Yours*, ProPublica (Dec. 28, 2018), <https://perma.cc/K9P4-RK69> 12

Sarah Steimer, *The New York Times ‘Truth’ Campaign Drives Digital Subscriptions*, American Marketing Association (Sept. 18, 2018), <https://perma.cc/2WDA-Y8VT> 10

Spotlight, <http://spotlightthefilm.com/about> (last visited Nov. 20, 2018)..... 13

Squirrel Hill Synagogue massacre: Remembering the victims, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, <https://perma.cc/YYJ6-2PM4> (last visited Nov. 20, 2018)..... 13

Staff of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, The Pulitzer Prizes, <https://perma.cc/J83R-4GG4> (last visited Apr. 30, 2019) 14

William Cummings, *President Trump’s Approval Rating Continues to Climb*, USA Today (March 4, 2019), <https://perma.cc/Q3BE-3SSP> 13
